

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

MURRAY HOOPER,

Petitioner,

v.

DAVID SHINN,

Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit
Capital Case*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MARK BRNOVICH
*Attorney General
of Arizona*

JOSEPH A. KANEFIELD
*Chief Deputy and
Chief of Staff*

BRUNN W. ROYSDEN III
Solicitor General

JEFFREY L. SPARKS
*Acting Chief Counsel for the
Capital Litigation Section
(Counsel of Record)*

OFFICE OF THE ARIZONA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
Capital Litigation Section
2005 N. Central Ave.
Phoenix, AZ 85004
(602) 542–4686
CLDocket@azag.gov

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
INTRODUCTION.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	18
I. BECAUSE <i>BAGLEY</i> WAS DECIDED AFTER THE ARIZONA SUPREME COURT ISSUED ITS OPINION ADJUDICATING THE MERITS OF HOOPER’S CLAIM, IT WAS NOT CLEARLY ESTABLISHED FEDERAL LAW UNDER § 2254(D)(1).....	18
II. THE ARIZONA SUPREME COURT REASONABLY CONCLUDED THAT THE UNDISCLOSED BENEFITS WERE NOT MATERIAL.	21
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barker v. Fleming</i> , 423 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2005).....	24
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	5, 12
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011)	18, 19
<i>Gentry v. Sinclair</i> , 705 F.3d 884 (9th Cir. 2013)	24
<i>Gray v. Maryland</i> , 523 U.S. 185 (1985)	19
<i>Greene v. Fisher</i> , 565 U.S. 34 (2011)	5, 18, 19, 20
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	6, 21
<i>Lockyer v. Andrade</i> , 538 U.S. 63 (2003).....	18
<i>Shinn v. Kayer</i> , 592 U.S. --- (2020).....	6, 21
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	19
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976).....	5, 13, 15
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	5, 14

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)	5, 15
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)	14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2)	16, 18

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 10	18
